
 NATO UNCLASSIFIED  
Acquisition Office 

IFB423204CG3M@ncia.nato.int  
NCIA/ACQ/2024/06703 

 Monday, 01 April 2024 
 

 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
 

 Page 1 of 3 

To: All Prospective Bidders 
  
Subject: Invitation For Bids (IFB) – IFB-CO-423204-CG3M – PROVISION OF “LARGE 

FORMAT PRINTERS FOR NATO CORE GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION 
SERVICE (GIS) INCR. 3” Amendment 6 

  
References: 
 
A. AC/4-D/2261, IC-NSIP Procedures for International Competitive Bidding, dated 12 

January 1996 
B. AC/4-D(2019)0004 (INV) IC, Procedures Governing the Use of Basic Ordering 

Agreements Concluded by the NCI Agency, dated 4 July 2019 
C. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07405 dated 13 November 2023 
D. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07483 dated 23 November 2023 
E. NCIA/ACQ/2023/07530 dated 17 January 2024, IFB-CO-423204-CG3M 
F. NCIA/ACQ/2023/06518 dated 29 January 2024, IFB-CO-423204-CG3M Amendment 1 
G. NCIA/ACQ/2024/06526 dated 31 January 2024, IFB-CO-423204-CG3M Amendment 2 
H. NCIA/ACQ/2024/06551 dated 08 February 2024, IFB-CO-423204-CG3M Amendment 3  
I. NCIA/ACQ/2024/06703 dated 21 February 2024, IFB-CO-423204-CG3M Amendment 4 
J. NCIA/ACQ/2024/06703 dated 18 March 2024, IFB-CO-423204-CG3M Amendment 5 
 
Dear Prospective Bidders, 
 

1. The purpose of this Amendment 6 is to: 
 

a. Publish Release 6 of IFB Bidders’ questions and NCI Agency responses,  
b. Issue revisedIFB-CO-423204-CG3M Book I, Bidding Instructions, 
c. Issue revised IFB-CO-423204-CG3M Book II, Part IV Statement of Work. 

 
2. NCI Agency responses to Bidders’ questions received by 18 March 2024 are hereby 

published with this IFB Amendment 6/ Responses to Clarification Requests, Release 
Number 6 as Attachment 1. Previous responses to Clarification Requests have been 
greyed out for your convenience. 

 
3. Revised Book I, Bidding Instructions is provided with this IFB Amendment 6 as 

Attachment 2 and replaces the original version in its entirety. Potential Bidders are 
advised to carefully review paragraph 2.1.1.10. 

 
4. Revised Book II, Statement of Work is provided with this IFB Amendment 6 as 

Attachment 4 and replaces the original version in its entirety. Potential Bidders are 
advised to carefully review revised paragraphs 2.1.2.1/ A1-009 and 2.4.2.10. 
 

5. With the exception of the revision included in this document, all other IFB documents 
remain unchanged from their original version as issued on 17 January 2024, unless 
updated in Amendments 1-5 (References F-J). 
 

6. Perspective Bidders are advised that the NCI Agency reserves the right to cancel 
this IFB at any time in its entirety and bears no liability for bid preparation costs 
incurred by firms or any other collateral costs if bid cancellation occurs. 



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED NCIA/ACQ/2024/06703 
  

  
  

   
 

 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
 

 Page 2 of 3 

 
7. Your Point of Contact for all information concerning this IFB is Emira Kapetanovic, 

NCI Agency Principal Contracting Assistant who may be reached at: 
IFBCO423204CG3M@ncia.nato.int. 

 
8. Your interest and participation in the NCI Agency's acquisition projects is 

appreciated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOR THE CHIEF OF ACQUISITION: 
 
 //Original Signed// 
 

Emira Kapetanovic 
Principal Contracting Assistant 
NATO Communications and 
Information Agency (NCI Agency) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1) Attachment 1: Responses to Clarification Requests, Release Number 6 
2) Attachment 2: 03_IFB-CO-423204-CG3M_Book I, Bidding Instructions Amendment 6 
3) Attachment 3: 07_ IFB-CO-423204-CG3M_Book II, Part IV Statement of Work 

Amendment 6  
 



 NATO UNCLASSIFIED 
 

NCIA/ACQ/2024/06703 

  
  
  

   
 

 
NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

 
 

 Page 3 of 3 

 
 

DISTRIBUTION LIST - IFB-CO-423204-CG3M 
AMENDMENT 6 

 

Potential Bidders 

NATO Delegations: 

Albania Greece Poland 
Belgium Hungary Portugal 
Bulgaria Iceland Romania 
Canada Italy Slovakia 
Croatia Latvia Slovenia 
Czech Republic Lithuania Spain 
Denmark Luxembourg The Republic of Türkiye 
Estonia Montenegro The United Kingdom 
France Netherlands The United States 
Finland North Macedonia  
Germany Norway  

 
NATO HQ 
 NATO Office of Resources 

 
Strategic Commands  
 ACO Registry  

 
Principal Contracting Officer  
Project Manager 
CAB Mailbox 
All NATEXs 



N
AT

O
 U

N
CL

AS
SI

FI
ED

RF
Q

-C
O

-1
15

73
7-

G
IS

Re
sp

on
se

s 
to

 C
la

rif
ic

at
io

n 
Re

qu
es

ts
 #

6

N
AT

O
 U

N
CL

AS
SI

FI
ED

CR
#

IF
B 

Re
f.

Bi
dd

er
's

 Q
ue

st
io

n
N

CI
 A

ge
nc

y 
 R

es
po

ns
e

CR
1

W
ith

 li
ft

in
g 

in
 m

in
d,

 h
ow

 d
o 

yo
u 

ne
ed

 th
e 

flo
or

 to
 b

e,
 w

ith
 w

he
el

s?
 A

s 
a 

pa
lle

t f
or

 fo
rk

lif
tin

g?
 N

or
m

al
 w

ith
 fo

ur
 

ha
nd

le
s 

fo
r f

ou
r p

eo
pl

e 
to

 li
ft

? 
(v

er
y 

he
av

y)
.

As
 p

er
 p

ar
ag

ra
ph

 S
O

W
 2

.4
.2

.9
 m

in
im

um
 o

f 2
 m

an
ua

l l
ift

in
g 

ha
nd

le
s 

on
 e

ac
h 

si
de

 o
f t

he
 c

as
e 

W
ith

 a
 ra

is
ed

 b
as

e 
to

 e
na

bl
e 

us
e 

of
 fo

rk
lif

t a
nd

/o
r h

an
d 

pa
lle

tis
er

 u
nd

er
ne

at
h 

th
em

. O
n 

re
qu

es
t, 

th
e 

pu
rc

ha
se

 c
ou

ld
 

pr
ov

id
e 

ph
ot

os
 o

f t
he

 c
ur

re
nt

 c
as

es
 fo

r i
llu

st
ra

tiv
e 

pu
rp

os
es

.
CR

2
W

ha
t k

in
d 

of
 fo

am
 d

o 
yo

u 
ex

pe
ct

 to
 h

av
e?

N
or

m
al

 p
ro

te
ct

iv
e 

fo
am

 th
at

 c
om

es
 a

s 
st

an
da

rd
 in

 Z
ar

ge
s 

tr
an

si
t c

as
es

CR
3

A 
m

in
im

um
 o

f 1
0c

m
 o

f f
oa

m
 a

t a
ll 

pl
ac

es
 w

ill
 c

re
at

e 
a 

ve
ry

 la
rg

e 
ca

se
.

Pl
ea

se
 s

ee
 S

O
W

 p
ar

ag
ra

ph
 2

.4
.2

.5
, w

hi
ch

 s
ta

te
 a

 m
in

im
um

 o
f 1

0 
m

ill
im

et
re

s 
no

t c
en

tim
et

re
s 

as
 re

fe
rr

ed
 to

 in
 th

e 
qu

es
tio

n
CR

4
Do

 y
ou

 n
ee

d 
th

e 
ca

se
s 

in
 a

 s
pe

ci
fic

 c
ol

or
?

N
o,

 n
or

m
al

 p
la

in
 s

ilv
er

 m
et

al
 a

s 
pe

r t
he

 s
ta

nd
ar

d 
Za

rg
es

 c
as

es
 w

ill
 b

e 
su

ff
ic

ie
nt

.
CR

5
Th

e 
cl

os
in

g 
da

te
 m

en
tio

ne
d 

in
 th

e 
IF

B 
Co

ve
r L

et
te

r a
pp

ea
rs

 a
s 

"F
eb

ru
ar

y 
14

, 2
02

4,
 W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, 1
2:

00
 C

en
tr

al
 

Eu
ro

pe
an

 T
im

e 
(C

ET
)."

 H
ow

ev
er

, i
n 

th
e 

IF
B-

CO
-4

23
20

4-
CG

3M
_B

oo
k 

I, 
Bi

dd
in

g 
In

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 d

oc
um

en
t, 

th
e 

cl
os

in
g 

da
te

 
sp

ec
ifi

ed
 fo

r t
he

 e
le

ct
ro

ni
c 

su
bm

is
si

on
 o

f b
id

s 
is

 "
Fe

br
ua

ry
 1

3,
 2

02
3,

 1
2:

00
 C

en
tr

al
 E

ur
op

ea
n 

Ti
m

e 
(C

ET
)

Th
e 

cl
os

in
g 

da
te

 a
nd

 ti
m

e 
fo

r t
he

 e
le

ct
ro

ni
c 

su
bm

is
si

on
 o

f b
id

s 
in

 re
sp

on
se

 to
 th

is
 IF

B 
is

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
02

4,
 1

2:
00

 h
ou

rs
 

Ce
nt

ra
l E

ur
op

ea
n 

Ti
m

e 
(C

ET
) a

nd
 is

 h
er

ei
n 

re
fe

rr
ed

 to
 a

s 
th

e 
“B

id
 C

lo
si

ng
 D

at
e”

.

CR
6

Th
e 

re
qu

es
te

d 
fo

rm
at

 o
f t

he
 c

as
es

 a
nd

 a
ct

ua
l f

or
m

at
 o

f t
he

 p
rin

te
rs

 d
o 

no
t m

at
ch

. 
Be

ca
us

e 
of

 th
is

 Z
ar

ge
s 

ha
s 

no
 s

ta
nd

ar
d 

ca
se

 a
nd

 w
ou

ld
 n

ee
d 

to
 d

es
ig

n 
a 

cu
st

om
 o

ne
, n

ot
 o

nl
y 

ag
ai

ns
t s

ig
ni

fic
an

tly
 

hi
gh

er
 c

os
t, 

bu
t a

ls
o 

re
qu

ire
s 

6 
w

ee
ks

 to
 c

re
at

e 
th

e 
pr

op
os

al
.

Le
t m

e 
kn

ow
 h

ow
 y

ou
 w

is
h 

to
 p

ro
ce

ed
 p

le
as

e.

Th
e 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 is
 n

ot
 re

fe
rr

in
g 

to
 s

ta
nd

ar
d 

Za
rg

es
 c

as
es

. I
f t

he
 o

ff
er

ed
 p

lo
tt

er
s 

do
 n

ot
 fi

t i
nt

o 
st

an
da

rd
 o

ne
s 

cu
st

om
 

on
es

 n
ee

d 
to

 b
e 

pr
ov

id
ed

 m
ee

tin
g 

th
e 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 a
s 

pe
r t

he
 b

oo
k 

II,
 P

ar
t I

V 
St

at
em

en
t o

f W
or

k 
se

ct
io

n 
2.

4.
Th

e 
m

en
tio

ne
d 

di
m

en
si

on
 fo

r c
us

to
m

 p
al

le
ts

 in
 p

ar
ag

ra
ph

 2
.4

.2
.1

 in
 b

oo
k 

II 
Pa

rt
 IV

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

f W
or

k 
re

fe
r t

o 
th

e 
di

m
en

si
on

s 
of

 to
 th

e 
cu

rr
en

t a
va

ila
bl

e 
on

es
. L

ar
ge

r d
im

en
si

on
s 

ar
e 

ac
ce

pt
ab

le
 if

 th
e 

of
fe

re
d 

pl
ot

te
rs

 h
av

e 
la

rg
er

 
di

m
en

si
on

s.
 P

le
as

e 
in

di
ca

te
 th

e 
ne

w
 d

im
en

si
on

s 
in

 th
e 

bi
d 

if 
th

is
 is

 th
e 

ca
se

. P
ar

ag
ra

ph
 2

.4
.2

.1
 in

 b
oo

k 
II 

Pa
rt

 IV
 

St
at

em
en

t o
f W

or
k 

ha
s 

be
en

 a
m

en
de

d 
ac

co
rd

in
gl

y.

CR
7

W
e 

ha
ve

 to
 m

ov
e 

to
 a

n 
A0

 fo
r t

he
 re

qu
es

te
d 

A1
 b

ec
au

se
 o

f t
he

 re
qu

ire
m

en
t f

or
 P

IN
 p

rin
tin

g 
(r

eq
ui

re
s 

H
DD

). 
If 

yo
u 

ha
ve

 c
er

ta
in

 m
od

el
s 

in
 m

in
d 

pl
ea

se
 s

ha
re

, o
r c

ha
ng

e 
th

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

t, 
ot

he
rw

is
e 

it 
w

ill
 b

e 
as

 s
ta

te
d.

Th
e 

Pu
rc

ha
se

r’s
 te

ch
ni

ca
l s

cr
ee

ni
ng

 o
f p

ub
lic

ly
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

te
ch

ni
ca

l s
pe

ci
fic

at
io

ns
 o

f A
1 

pl
ot

te
rs

 fr
om

 d
iff

er
en

t 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
s 

sh
ow

ed
 th

at
 th

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

t c
an

 b
e 

m
et

. H
en

ce
 a

 re
pl

ac
em

en
t o

f t
he

 A
1 

pl
ot

te
rs

 w
ith

 A
0 

on
es

 is
 

cu
rr

en
tly

 n
ot

 a
cc

ep
te

d.
 If

 th
e 

Bi
dd

er
’s

 te
ch

ni
ca

l e
va

lu
at

io
n 

sh
ow

s 
ot

he
rw

is
e 

pl
ea

se
 re

su
bm

it 
th

e 
CR

 w
ith

 m
or

e 
de

ta
ile

d 
fa

ct
s 

on
 w

ha
t t

he
 a

ss
es

sm
en

t i
s 

ba
se

d 
on

.

2.
3.

1
Yo

u 
st

at
e 

th
at

 th
e 

cl
os

in
g 

da
te

 fo
r t

he
 e

le
ct

ro
ni

c 
su

bm
is

si
on

 o
f t

en
de

rs
 is

 1
4 

Fe
br

ua
ry

 2
02

4.
 H

ow
ev

er
, i

n 
or

de
r t

o 
be

 
ab

le
 to

 s
ub

m
it 

a 
se

rio
us

 o
ff

er
, t

he
 m

at
ch

in
g 

m
od

el
s 

m
us

t f
irs

t b
e 

id
en

tif
ie

d 
fr

om
 th

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r b

ef
or

e 
su

bm
itt

in
g 

th
e 

of
fe

r a
nd

 th
en

 te
st

 d
ev

ic
es

 m
us

t b
e 

or
de

re
d.

 E
xt

en
si

ve
 T

EM
PE

ST
 a

na
ly

si
s 

m
ea

su
re

m
en

ts
 m

us
t t

he
n 

be
 m

ad
e.

 T
hi

s 
pr

oc
es

s 
ta

ke
s 

ab
ou

t 6
 w

ee
ks

.
W

e 
th

er
ef

or
e 

as
k 

yo
u 

to
 e

xt
en

d 
th

e 
cl

os
in

g 
da

te
 fo

r t
en

de
rs

 b
y 

6 
w

ee
ks

.

Pl
ea

se
 s

ee
 B

id
di

ng
 In

st
ru

ct
io

ns
  p

ar
ag

ra
ph

 2
.4

. 1
 w

hi
ch

 s
tip

ul
at

es
 th

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

co
nd

is
tio

ns
:

2.
4.

1.
1 

on
ly

 th
ro

ug
h 

th
e 

de
le

ga
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

co
un

tr
y 

of
 o

ri
gi

n 
of

 th
e 

fir
m

 w
hi

ch
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

in
vi

te
d 

to
 b

id
 o

r b
y 

th
at

 
co

un
tr

y’
s 

em
ba

ss
y,

 a
nd

2.
4.

1.
2 

no
 la

te
r 

th
an

 s
ev

en
 (7

) c
al

en
da

r d
ay

s 
pr

io
r t

o 
th

e 
es

ta
bl

is
he

d 
Bi

d 
Cl

os
in

g 
Da

te
. B

id
de

rs
 a

re
 a

dv
is

ed
 to

 s
ub

m
it 

th
ei

r r
eq

ue
st

 in
 s

uf
fic

ie
nt

 ti
m

e 
as

 to
 a

llo
w

 th
ei

r r
es

pe
ct

iv
e 

N
AT

O
 d

el
eg

at
io

n 
or

 e
m

ba
ss

y 
to

 d
el

iv
er

 th
e 

fo
rm

al
 re

qu
es

t 
to

 th
e 

Pu
rc

ha
se

r w
ith

in
 th

is
 ti

m
e 

lim
it.

CR
9

Re
qu

ire
d 

Co
m

pl
et

io
n 

Da
te

It 
is

 n
ot

 c
le

ar
 to

 u
s 

fr
om

 th
e 

te
nd

er
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 b
y 

w
he

n 
th

e 
co

nt
ra

ct
 s

ho
ul

d 
ha

ve
 b

ee
n 

co
nc

lu
de

d.
 O

nl
y 

un
de

r 2
.1

1 
in

 b
oo

k 
I i

s 
re

fe
re

nc
e 

m
ad

e 
to

 a
n 

ex
pe

ct
ed

 c
on

tr
ac

t a
w

ar
d 

w
ith

in
 th

e 
6-

m
on

th
 te

nd
er

 p
er

io
d.

 
Ar

e 
w

e 
th

er
ef

or
e 

rig
ht

 in
 a

ss
um

in
g 

th
at

 th
e 

co
nt

ra
ct

 w
ill

 b
e 

co
nc

lu
de

d 
by

 t
he

 e
nd

 o
f 0

8/
24

 a
t t

he
 la

te
st

?

Pl
ea

se
 s

er
 R

ev
is

ed
 IF

B 
Bi

dd
in

g 
Sh

ee
ts

 (I
FB

 A
m

en
dm

en
t 3

)

CR
10

Re
qu

ire
d 

Co
m

pl
et

io
n 

Da
te

It 
is

 n
ot

 c
le

ar
 fr

om
 th

e 
te

nd
er

 d
oc

um
en

ts
 b

y 
w

he
n 

th
e 

ha
rd

w
ar

e 
is

 to
 b

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 a

t t
he

 la
te

st
. I

n 
th

e 
co

nt
ex

t o
f t

he
 

N
O

I, 
04

/2
02

4 
w

as
 m

en
tio

ne
d 

he
re

 a
t t

he
 la

te
st

. 
H

ow
ev

er
, a

s 
th

e 
tim

e 
fr

am
e 

ha
s 

ch
an

ge
d,

 w
e 

ar
e 

as
su

m
in

g 
a 

la
te

r d
el

iv
er

y 
da

te
 o

ve
ra

ll,
 e

sp
ec

ia
lly

 a
s 

th
e 

co
rr

es
po

nd
in

g 
ha

rd
w

ar
e 

ca
n 

on
ly

 b
e 

or
de

re
d,

 m
od

ifi
ed

 a
nd

 m
ea

su
re

d 
af

te
r t

he
 c

on
tr

ac
t h

as
 b

ee
n 

co
nc

lu
de

d.
In

 a
dd

iti
on

, t
he

 Z
ar

ge
s 

bo
xe

s 
ca

n 
on

ly
 b

e 
or

de
re

d 
at

 th
at

 ti
m

e.
A 

re
la

te
d 

im
m

ed
ia

te
 a

va
ila

bi
lit

y 
of

 th
e 

ha
rd

w
ar

e 
pr

od
uc

ts
 is

 n
ot

 y
et

 ta
ke

n 
in

to
 a

cc
ou

nt
. 

Ar
e 

w
e 

th
er

ef
or

e 
rig

ht
 in

 a
ss

um
in

g 
th

at
 a

t l
ea

st
 6

 m
on

th
s 

ar
e 

pr
ov

id
ed

 fo
r t

he
 d

es
cr

ib
ed

 d
el

iv
er

y 
af

te
r c

on
cl

us
io

n 
of

 
th

e 
co

nt
ra

ct
?

Pl
ea

se
 s

er
 R

ev
is

ed
 IF

B 
Bi

dd
in

g 
Sh

ee
ts

 (I
FB

 A
m

en
dm

en
t 3

)

CR
11

14
.4

U
nd

er
 1

4.
4 

in
 b

oo
k 

II 
yo

u 
re

qu
es

t t
ha

t C
on

tr
ac

to
r p

er
so

nn
el

 e
m

pl
oy

ed
 u

nd
er

 th
is

 c
on

tr
ac

t w
ho

 r
eq

ui
re

 a
cc

es
s 

to
 

lo
ca

tio
ns

 s
uc

h 
as

 s
ite

s 
an

d 
he

ad
qu

ar
te

rs
 w

he
re

 c
la

ss
ifi

ed
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
an

d 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
up

 to
 a

nd
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

"N
AT

O
 

SE
CR

ET
" 

is
 h

an
dl

ed
.

Fo
r t

he
 re

qu
ire

d 
lo

ca
tio

ns
 o

f t
he

 p
la

nn
ed

 p
rin

te
r b

rie
fin

g 
(T

he
 H

ag
ue

, N
D

L 
or

 O
ei

ra
s,

 P
RT

, c
an

 y
ou

 a
dv

is
e 

w
he

th
er

 a
 

se
cu

ri
ty

 c
le

ar
an

ce
 is

 s
pe

ci
fic

al
ly

 re
qu

ire
d?

Fo
r t

he
 c

on
du

ct
 o

f t
he

 p
lo

tt
er

 b
rie

fin
g 

no
 c

le
ar

an
ce

 is
 re

qu
ire

d.
 T

he
 b

rie
fe

r s
ha

ll 
ha

ve
 n

at
io

na
lit

y 
of

 a
 N

AT
O

 m
em

be
r 

na
tio

n.

At
ta

ch
m

en
t 1

: R
es

po
ns

es
 to

 C
la

rif
ic

at
io

n 
Re

qu
es

ts
, R

el
ea

se
 N

um
be

r 6



N
AT

O
 U

N
CL

AS
SI

FI
ED

RF
Q

-C
O

-1
15

73
7-

G
IS

Re
sp

on
se

s 
to

 C
la

rif
ic

at
io

n 
Re

qu
es

ts
 #

6

N
AT

O
 U

N
CL

AS
SI

FI
ED

CR
12

Bo
ok

 II
 - 

Pa
rt

 IV
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f W

or
k

2.
4.

2.
1

U
nd

er
 2

.4
.2

.1
 in

 b
oo

k 
 II

, y
ou

 s
ta

te
 th

at
 6

 p
lo

tt
er

s 
ea

ch
 a

re
 to

 b
e 

de
liv

er
ed

 in
 Z

ar
ge

s 
ca

se
s.

 T
he

se
 a

re
 a

ls
o 

fu
rt

he
r 

cl
as

si
fie

d 
in

 th
e 

"H
oo

d"
 v

ar
ia

nt
.

Ar
e 

w
e 

rig
ht

 in
 a

ss
um

in
g 

th
at

 e
qu

iv
al

en
t c

as
es

 fr
om

 a
lte

rn
at

iv
e 

m
an

uf
ac

tu
re

rs
 c

an
 a

ls
o 

be
 o

ff
er

ed
?

Fo
r c

om
pa

tib
ili

ty
 re

as
on

s 
on

ly
 Z

ar
ge

s 
ca

se
s 

ca
n 

be
 a

cc
ep

te
d.

CR
13

CR
14

W
e 

re
qu

es
t t

ha
t t

he
 re

qu
ire

m
en

t f
or

 a
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 G

ua
ra

nt
ee

 b
e 

w
ai

ve
d

re
qu

ire
m

en
t f

or
 a

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 G
ua

ra
nt

ee
 re

m
ai

ns
 

CR
15

Th
e 

lin
k 

to
 A

C/
4-

D/
22

61
 (1

99
6 

Ed
iti

on
) d

oe
s 

no
t a

pp
ea

r t
o 

w
or

k.
  C

an
 th

is
 b

e 
pr

ov
id

ed
 p

le
as

e.
AC

_4
-D

_2
26

1-
ED

IT
IO

N
19

96
_E

N
G

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
as

 re
qu

es
te

d 

CR
16

CS
P 

24
.1

RE
Q

. A
ll 

eq
ui

pm
en

t m
us

t s
at

is
fy

 a
nd

 c
om

pl
y 

w
ith

 th
e 

TE
M

PE
ST

 s
ta

nd
ar

d(
s)

 a
nd

 Z
on

e 
st

an
da

rd
s 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 to

 th
e 

ite
m

s 
st

at
ed

 in
 th

e 
Sc

he
du

le
 o

f S
up

pl
ie

s 
an

d 
Se

rv
ic

es
 (S

SS
) o

f t
hi

s 
Co

nt
ra

ct
 a

nd
 d

es
cr

ib
ed

 o
r r

ef
er

en
ce

d 
in

 P
ar

t I
V 

- 
St

at
em

en
t o

f W
or

k.
  

Q
U

ES
TI

O
N

: P
le

as
e 

Cl
ar

ify
 th

at
 c

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
is

 fo
r Z

on
e 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 a
nd

 th
e 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
ha

ve
 T

EM
PE

ST
 p

ro
te

ct
ed

 m
ai

ns
 

po
w

er
 s

ou
rc

e.
 

Te
m

pe
st

 Z
on

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 re

m
ov

ed
 /

Pl
ea

se
 s

ee
 C

SP
 A

tic
le

 2
4 

at
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 4

CR
17

CS
P 

24
.2

RE
Q

. T
he

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
 it

em
s 

of
fe

re
d 

sh
al

l b
e 

te
st

ed
 fo

r c
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 s

ta
nd

ar
d 

an
d 

th
e 

Te
m

pe
st

 Z
on

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 b

y 
a 

re
co

gn
iz

ed
 /

qu
al

ifi
ed

 a
ut

ho
rit

y 
i.e

. a
 p

er
so

n 
or

 c
or

po
ra

te
 b

od
y 

ce
rt

ifi
ed

 th
ro

ug
h 

a 
N

at
io

na
l 

Se
cu

rit
y 

Ag
en

cy
.

Q
U

ES
TI

O
N

: P
le

as
e 

Cl
ar

ify
 th

at
 c

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
is

 fo
r Z

on
e 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 a
nd

 th
e 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
ha

ve
 T

EM
PE

ST
 p

ro
te

ct
ed

 m
ai

ns
 

po
w

er
 s

ou
rc

e.
 

Te
m

pe
st

 Z
on

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 re

m
ov

ed
 /

Pl
ea

se
 s

ee
 C

SP
 A

tic
le

 2
4 

at
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 4

CG
P 

32
RE

Q
. F

or
 th

e 
pu

rp
os

es
 o

f t
hi

s 
Cl

au
se

 "
Te

ch
ni

ca
l D

at
a"

 m
ea

ns
 th

e 
dr

aw
in

gs
, s

pe
ci

fic
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 te
ch

ni
ca

l 
do

cu
m

en
ta

tio
n 

of
 th

os
e 

ite
m

s 
de

si
gn

at
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

Pu
rc

ha
se

r t
o 

su
pp

or
t t

he
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t c
ov

er
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

Co
nt

ra
ct

, a
nd

 
re

qu
ire

d 
to

 fu
lly

 id
en

tif
y 

th
e 

ite
m

s 
an

d,
 if

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
, d

ra
ft

 it
em

 id
en

tif
ic

at
io

ns
 to

 th
e 

ex
te

nt
 a

nd
 in

 th
e 

fo
rm

 to
 b

e 
ag

re
ed

 b
et

w
ee

n 
th

e 
Co

di
fic

at
io

n 
Au

th
or

ity
 a

nd
 th

e 
Co

nt
ra

ct
or

.
Q

U
ES

TI
O

N
: C

an
 y

ou
 c

on
fir

m
 w

he
th

er
 th

er
e 

w
ill

 b
e 

a 
re

qu
ir

em
en

t f
or

 N
AT

O
 c

od
ifi

ca
tio

n.

N
AT

O
 c

od
ifi

ca
tio

n 
is

 n
ot

 re
qu

ire
d/

 IF
B 

CS
Ps

 is
 a

m
en

de
d 

ac
co

rd
in

gl
y

CR
19

Bi
dd

in
g 

Sh
ee

ts
RE

Q
: T

he
 C

on
tr

ac
to

r s
ha

ll 
pr

ov
id

e 
th

e 
eq

ui
pm

en
t e

xp
lic

itl
y 

la
be

lle
d 

“T
EM

PE
ST

 le
ve

l B
” 

an
d 

“T
EM

PE
ST

 le
ve

l C
” 

in
 

ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

e 
Bi

dd
in

g 
Sh

ee
ts

 a
nd

 T
ab

le
 1

.
Q

U
ES

TI
O

N
: C

an
 T

EM
PE

ST
 L

ev
el

 B
 b

e 
su

pp
lie

d 
fo

r a
ll 

ite
m

s.

N
o,

 th
e 

ite
m

s 
ne

ed
 to

 b
e 

de
liv

er
ed

 in
 th

e 
TE

M
PE

ST
 c

on
fig

ur
at

io
ns

 a
s 

st
at

ed
 in

 th
e 

SO
W

 a
nd

 S
SS

.

CR
20

RE
Q

: A
ll 

re
pa

irs
 b

ey
on

d 
th

e 
ca

pa
bi

lit
y 

of
 th

e 
O

pe
ra

tin
g 

U
ni

t s
ha

ll 
be

 c
ar

rie
d 

ou
t b

y 
th

e 
Co

nt
ra

ct
or

 u
nd

er
 th

e 
te

rm
s 

of
 

th
e 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 w

ar
ra

nt
y 

ei
th

er
 a

t t
he

 N
AT

O
 lo

ca
tio

n 
th

e 
eq

ui
pm

en
t h

as
 b

ee
n 

de
liv

er
ed

 to
 o

r i
f n

ot
 p

os
si

bl
e 

th
e 

fa
ul

ty
 

eq
ui

pm
en

t i
s 

re
tu

rn
ed

 to
 th

e 
Co

nt
ra

ct
or

 fa
ci

lit
y.

Q
U

ES
TI

O
N

: H
ow

 w
ill

 th
e 

th
re

sh
ol

d 
fo

r O
pe

ra
tin

g 
U

ni
t c

ap
ab

ili
ty

 b
e 

m
ea

su
re

d?

Th
e 

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
U

ni
t i

s 
in

 c
ha

rg
e 

to
 p

er
fo

rm
 b

as
ic

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 a
nd

 o
pe

ra
tio

n 
ac

tiv
iti

es
 o

f t
he

 p
lo

tt
er

  l
im

ite
d 

to
 th

e 
ba

si
c 

on
es

 in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 th

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r u

se
r t

ec
hn

ic
al

 m
an

ua
l a

nd
 fo

llo
w

in
g 

tr
ou

bl
e 

sh
oo

tin
g 

gu
id

es
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

at
 

m
an

uf
ac

tu
re

r G
U

I/
SW

 le
ve

l.

CR
21

RE
Q

: M
an

ua
ls

 a
nd

 D
ra

w
in

gs
 (a

s-
bu

ilt
 d

ra
w

in
gs

, c
ab

le
 a

nd
 w

iri
ng

 d
ia

gr
am

s,
 a

nd
 in

st
al

la
tio

n 
dr

aw
in

gs
 a

nd
 p

la
ns

).
Q

U
ES

TI
O

N
: C

an
 y

ou
 c

on
fir

m
 th

at
 th

e 
O

EM
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
fr

om
 th

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r, 

co
m

pl
em

en
te

d 
by

 a
ny

 m
od

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 
do

cu
m

en
ta

tio
n 

is
 a

cc
ep

ta
bl

e?

co
nf

irm
ed

 

CR
22

Re
qu

ire
d 

Co
m

pl
et

io
n 

Da
te

RE
Q

: F
irs

t P
ha

se
 A

pr
il 

24
 a

nd
 S

ec
on

d 
Ph

as
e 

M
ay

 2
4

Q
U

ES
TI

O
N

: A
ss

um
in

g 
a 

co
nt

ra
ct

 a
w

ar
d 

no
t b

ef
or

e 
M

ar
ch

 2
4,

 w
e 

be
lie

ve
 th

es
e 

fo
re

ca
st

 d
el

iv
er

y 
da

te
s 

ar
e 

un
re

al
is

itc
.  

Ca
n 

yo
u 

su
pp

ly
 d

el
iv

er
y 

ex
pe

ct
at

io
ns

 in
 te

rm
s 

of
 d

ay
s 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
co

nt
ra

ct
 a

w
ar

d?

Pl
ea

se
 s

er
 R

ev
is

ed
 IF

B 
Bi

dd
in

g 
Sh

ee
ts

 (I
FB

 A
m

en
dm

en
t 3

)

CR
23

SO
W

2.
4.

2.
3.

Af
te

r d
es

ig
n 

di
sc

us
si

on
s 

w
ith

 Z
ar

ge
s,

 w
e 

ar
e 

co
nc

er
ne

d 
ab

ou
t b

ol
tin

g 
th

e 
un

its
 to

 th
e 

ba
se

 la
ye

r o
f t

he
 c

as
es

. T
hi

s 
m

ay
 tr

an
sf

er
 s

ho
ck

 a
nd

 v
ib

ra
tio

n 
fo

rc
es

 th
ro

ug
h 

th
e 

ca
se

 in
 to

 th
e 

pl
ot

te
r. 

Ca
n 

yo
u 

co
nf

irm
 th

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

t f
or

 th
e 

pl
ot

te
r t

o 
be

 b
ol

te
d 

do
w

n?

Th
e 

re
qu

ire
m

en
t i

s 
co

nf
irm

ed
 a

s 
st

at
ed

 in
 S

O
W

 2
.4

.2
.3

CR
24

2.
4.

2.
1.

Af
te

r d
es

ig
n 

di
sc

us
si

on
s 

w
ith

 Z
ar

ge
s 

an
d 

co
ns

id
er

in
g 

th
e 

di
m

en
si

on
s 

of
 p

lo
tt

er
 w

e 
cu

rr
en

tly
 in

te
nd

 to
 s

up
pl

y 
w

e 
w

ill
 

Q
U

ES
TI

O
N

: C
an

 y
ou

 c
on

fir
m

 th
es

e 
la

rg
er

 d
im

en
si

on
s 

ar
e 

ac
ce

pt
ab

le
. 

Se
e 

CR
06



N
AT

O
 U

N
CL

AS
SI

FI
ED

RF
Q

-C
O

-1
15

73
7-

G
IS

Re
sp

on
se

s 
to

 C
la

rif
ic

at
io

n 
Re

qu
es

ts
 #

6

N
AT

O
 U

N
CL

AS
SI

FI
ED

CR
25

2.
4.

2.
10

.
Af

te
r d

es
ig

n 
di

sc
us

si
on

s 
w

ith
 Z

ar
ge

s,
 th

ey
 a

ck
no

w
le

dg
e 

th
at

 it
 is

 p
os

si
bl

e 
to

 li
ft

 th
e 

ca
se

 fr
om

 th
e 

lid
 u

si
ng

 a
 v

ac
uu

m
 

lid
, h

ow
ev

er
 th

ey
 h

av
e 

ra
is

ed
 c

on
ce

rn
s 

re
ga

rd
in

g 
th

e 
le

ve
l o

f l
oa

di
ng

 th
is

 w
ou

ld
 tr

an
sf

er
 th

ro
ug

h 
th

e 
la

tc
he

s.
 C

an
 y

ou
 

co
nf

irm
 th

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

t t
o 

lif
t t

he
 c

as
es

 u
si

ng
 th

is
 m

et
ho

d?

Co
ns

id
er

in
g 

th
e 

CR
 ra

is
ed

 th
e 

re
qu

ire
m

en
t i

n 
SO

W
 2

.4
.2

.1
0 

ha
s 

be
en

 a
dj

us
te

d 
to

: E
ac

h 
ca

se
 m

us
t h

av
e 

a 
m

in
im

um
 o

f 
3 

lo
ck

in
g 

ca
tc

he
s 

on
 e

ac
h 

si
de

.
SO

W
 2

.4
.2

.1
0 

is
 a

dj
ui

st
ed

 in
 A

M
D3

 a
cc

or
di

ng
ly

.
CR

26
SO

W
 2

.1
.1

 a
nd

 2
.1

.2
Ar

e 
w

e 
rig

ht
 in

 a
ss

um
in

g 
th

at
 th

e 
sy

st
em

 o
ff

er
ed

 s
ho

ul
d 

su
pp

or
t t

he
 fu

nc
tio

na
lit

y 
of

 p
ul

l p
rin

tin
g?

Ye
s,

 c
on

fir
m

ed
CR

27
SO

W
 2

.1
.1

 a
nd

 2
.1

.2
Ar

e 
w

e 
rig

ht
 in

 a
ss

um
in

g 
th

at
 a

 p
ul

l p
rin

tin
g 

so
lu

tio
n 

is
 to

 b
e 

of
fe

re
d 

?
Th

e 
pl

ot
te

rs
 d

o 
no

t n
ee

d 
to

 in
te

gr
at

e 
in

 a
n 

ex
is

tin
g 

or
 d

el
iv

er
 a

 p
ul

l p
rin

tin
g 

so
lu

tio
n.

 T
he

 fu
nc

tio
na

lit
y 

ju
st

 n
ee

d 
to

 b
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
as

 p
er

 S
O

W
 2

.1
.1

 a
nd

 2
.1

.2
SO

W
 2

.1
.1

 a
nd

 2
.1

.2
If 

th
e 

pr
op

os
ed

 s
ys

te
m

 is
 to

 s
up

po
rt

 a
n 

ex
is

tin
g 

pu
ll 

pr
in

tin
g 

so
lu

tio
n,

 w
hi

ch
 p

ul
l p

rin
tin

g 
so

lu
tio

n 
is

 it
?

Th
e 

pl
ot

te
rs

 d
o 

no
t n

ee
d 

to
 in

te
gr

at
e 

in
 a

n 
ex

is
tin

g 
pu

ll 
pr

in
tin

g 
so

lu
tio

n 
th

e 
fu

nc
tio

na
lit

y 
ju

st
 n

ee
d 

to
 b

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

as
 

pe
r S

O
W

 2
.1

.1
 a

nd
 2

.1
.2

CR
29

Bo
ok

 I 
Bi

dd
in

g 
In

st
ru

ct
io

ns
3.

7.
1.

3 
Vo

lu
m

e 
3:

 T
ec

hn
ic

al
U

nd
er

 6
. P

ar
t 3

: S
up

po
rt

ab
ili

ty
 y

ou
 re

qu
es

t a
 T

ra
in

in
g 

Pl
an

 w
ith

 IF
B 

re
fe

re
nc

e 
4.

5.
5.

6,
 w

hi
ch

 d
oe

s 
no

t e
xi

st
. A

re
 w

e 
rig

ht
 in

 a
ss

um
in

g 
th

at
 th

e 
co

rr
ec

t r
ef

er
en

ce
 is

 B
oo

k 
IV

 3
.2

.?
 

Th
e 

cl
er

ic
al

 e
rr

or
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

co
rr

ec
te

d 
in

 A
M

D3
 b

y 
up

da
tin

g 
th

e 
bi

dd
in

g 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
.

CR
30

SO
W

 2
.3

.1
Fo

r e
ac

h 
de

vi
ce

 a
 m

ed
ia

 c
on

ve
rt

er
 1

00
0B

as
e-

SX
 (S

FP
) s

ha
ll 

be
 d

el
iv

er
ed

. S
ho

ul
d 

th
e 

m
ed

ia
 c

on
ve

rt
er

s 
al

so
 b

e 
Te

m
pe

st
? 

- i
f s

o,
 w

ha
t t

em
pe

st
 le

ve
l i

s 
re

qu
ire

d 
he

re
?

As
 p

er
 S

O
W

 2
.3

.1
 th

e 
de

vi
ce

s 
ne

ed
 to

 b
e 

te
m

pe
st

 te
st

ed
. T

he
 m

ed
ia

 c
on

ve
rt

er
 te

m
pe

st
 le

ve
l i

s 
to

 m
at

ch
 th

e 
te

m
pe

st
 

le
ve

l o
f t

he
 p

lo
tt

er
 is

 b
el

on
gs

 to
 a

s 
pe

r S
O

W
 ta

bl
e 

1.
CR

31
SO

W
 3

.1
.4

Ar
e 

w
e 

rig
ht

 in
 a

ss
um

in
g 

th
at

 o
nl

y 
a 

on
e-

tim
e 

w
ar

ra
nt

y 
ex

te
ns

io
n 

ca
n 

be
 p

ur
ch

as
ed

 fo
r e

ac
h 

pr
od

uc
t?

 S
o 

th
e 

m
ax

im
um

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
w

ou
ld

 b
e 

lim
ite

d 
to

 4
 y

ea
rs

? 
O

th
er

w
is

e,
 p

le
as

e 
sp

ec
ify

 th
e 

m
ax

im
um

 w
ar

ra
nt

y 
tim

e.
Pl

ea
se

 s
ee

 C
LI

N
 5

 in
 0

4_
 IF

B-
CO

-4
23

20
4-

CG
3M

_B
oo

k 
I, 

Bi
dd

in
g 

Sh
ee

ts
 w

hi
ch

 d
ef

in
es

 th
e 

re
qu

ire
d 

op
tio

na
l w

ar
ra

nt
y 

ex
te

ns
io

n 
pa

ck
ag

es
 b

y 
ye

ar
.

CR
32

SO
W

 3
.2

Is
 a

 s
ec

ur
ity

 c
le

ar
an

ce
 re

qu
ire

d 
fo

r t
he

 tr
ai

ni
ng

 s
ta

ff
?

se
e 

re
sp

on
se

 C
R1

1
CR

33
SO

W
 4

.4
.2

Th
e 

de
sc

rip
tio

n 
is

 u
nc

le
ar

 fo
r t

he
 b

id
de

r.
 W

e 
re

qu
es

t a
 p

re
ci

se
 li

st
 o

f t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
re

qu
es

te
d 

he
re

. 
Be

ca
us

e 
th

e 
sh

ip
m

en
t o

r p
ic

ki
ng

 u
p 

(fo
r w

ar
ra

nt
y 

cl
ai

m
s)

 s
ha

ll 
be

 p
er

fo
rm

ed
 in

 th
e 

N
AT

O
 n

at
io

n 
pr

em
is

es
, P

ur
ch

es
er

 
w

ill
 b

e 
 re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
fo

r a
rr

an
gi

ng
 a

ll 
th

at
 is

 n
ec

es
sa

ry
 to

 a
cc

es
s 

th
e 

si
te

s 
w

he
re

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t w

ill
 b

e 
ha

nd
le

d 
or

 s
to

re
d

CR
34

SO
W

 4
.4

.2
Ca

n 
w

e 
as

su
m

e 
th

at
 th

e 
co

nt
ra

ct
or

 w
ill

 ta
ke

 c
ar

e 
of

 th
e 

re
qu

es
ts

 fo
r v

is
its

?
th

e 
Co

nt
ra

ct
or

 s
ha

ll 
be

 re
sp

on
si

bl
e 

to
 s

en
d 

N
ot

ic
e 

of
 S

hi
pm

en
t o

ne
 w

ee
k 

be
fo

re
 e

ac
h 

sh
ip

m
en

t a
s 

pe
r 4

.5
.3

CR
35

Th
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

gi
ve

n 
in

 th
e 

pa
ra

gr
ap

hs
 is

 d
iff

er
en

t. 
Is

 th
e 

sh
ip

m
en

t o
f d

ef
ec

tiv
e 

de
vi

ce
s 

co
ve

re
d 

by
 th

e 
cl

ie
nt

 o
r 

th
e 

co
nt

ra
ct

or
?

Th
ey

 a
re

 2
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 o

f t
he

 s
am

e 
pr

oc
es

s:
4.

5.
2 

Cl
ar

ifi
es

 th
at

 th
e 

Pu
rc

he
se

r i
s 

re
sp

on
si

bl
e 

to
 s

hi
p 

th
e 

ite
m

 in
 fa

ilu
re

 to
 C

on
tr

ac
to

r's
 P

re
m

is
es

, a
nd

 C
on

tr
ac

to
r i

s 
re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
to

 s
hi

p 
ba

ck
 to

 th
e 

or
ig

in
al

 lo
ca

tio
n,

 th
e 

re
pa

ire
d/

re
pl

ac
ed

 (i
n 

ca
se

 is
 n

ot
 p

os
si

bl
e 

to
 re

pa
ir)

 it
em

 

m
or

eo
ve

r t
ha

t, 
w

he
n 

th
e 

ite
m

s 
w

ill
 b

e 
re

pa
ire

d,
 th

e 
co

st
s 

to
 s

hi
p 

ba
ck

 th
e 

ite
m

 to
 th

e 
Pu

rc
he

se
r w

ill
 b

e 
in

 c
ha

rg
e 

to
 

th
e 

Co
nt

ra
ct

or

CR
36

SO
W

 4
.1

0.
1

Pl
ea

se
 g

iv
e 

us
 a

 d
ef

in
iti

on
 o

f w
ha

t L
RU

 s
ta

nd
s 

fo
r.

Li
ne

 R
ep

la
ce

ab
le

 U
ni

t i
s 

an
 e

ss
en

tia
l s

up
po

rt
 it

em
 w

hi
ch

 is
 re

m
ov

ed
 a

nd
 re

pl
ac

ed
 a

t t
he

 fi
el

d 
le

ve
l t

o 
re

st
or

e 
th

e 
en

d 
ite

m
 to

 a
n 

op
er

at
io

na
l r

ea
dy

 c
on

di
tio

n
CR

37
Bi

dd
in

g 
In

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 

4.
5.

3.
4

Yo
u 

re
qu

es
t, 

th
at

 th
e 

th
e 

Bi
dd

er
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

a 
Te

m
pe

st
 T

es
tin

g 
Pa

n 
(T

TP
) d

es
cr

ib
in

g 
ho

w
 a

nd
 b

y 
w

ho
m

 th
e 

te
m

pe
st

 
te

st
in

g 
of

 th
e 

de
vi

ce
 w

ill
 b

e 
ac

hi
ev

ed
. 

Th
e 

te
rm

 T
EM

PE
ST

 T
es

t P
la

n 
ha

s 
its

 o
w

n 
m

ea
ni

ng
 in

 th
e 

co
nt

ex
t o

f S
DI

P 
27

 a
nd

 d
es

cr
ib

es
 in

 d
et

ai
l t

he
 a

pp
ro

va
l o

f t
he

 
sy

st
em

 a
nd

 is
 th

er
ef

or
e 

cl
as

si
fie

d.

Ar
e 

w
e 

rig
ht

 in
 a

ss
um

in
g 

th
at

 th
e 

qu
es

tio
n 

of
 h

ow
 o

nl
y 

re
fe

rs
 to

 a
 g

en
er

al
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

TE
M

PE
ST

 p
ro

ce
ss

?

Ye
s,

 th
e 

as
su

m
pt

io
n 

is
 c

on
fir

m
ed

. P
le

as
e 

no
te

 th
e 

de
sc

rip
tio

n 
an

d 
re

qu
irm

en
ts

 in
 th

e 
bi

dd
in

g 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 p

ar
a 

4.
5.

3.
4.

Bo
ok

 II
 –

 P
ar

t 4
St

at
em

en
t o

f W
or

k
2.

1.
2.

 A
1 

Pl
ot

te
r

Al
l A

1 
pl

ot
te

rs
 th

at
 u

se
 th

e 
se

cu
rit

y 
fe

at
ur

es
 a

nd
 P

os
tS

cr
ip

t r
eq

ui
re

d 
in

 th
e 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
n 

ar
e 

de
si

gn
ed

 fo
r p

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l 

pr
in

tin
g.

 T
hi

s 
ty

pe
 o

f d
ev

ic
e 

do
es

 n
ot

 re
qu

ire
 a

nd
 is

 n
ot

 d
es

ig
ne

d 
to

 h
av

e 
an

 in
pu

t t
ra

y.
 

In
 th

is
 re

ga
rd

, c
an

 y
ou

 c
on

fir
m

 th
at

 a
 m

od
el

 w
ith

 m
ed

ia
 h

an
dl

in
g 

th
at

 in
cl

ud
es

 S
he

et
 F

ee
d,

 A
ut

om
at

ic
 F

ro
nt

 L
oa

di
ng

 
Ro

ll 
Fe

ed
, I

nt
eg

ra
te

d 
O

ut
pu

t S
ta

ck
er

, M
ed

ia
 C

on
ta

in
er

, A
ut

o 
ho

riz
on

ta
l c

ut
te

r i
s 

ac
ce

pt
ab

le
.

Co
nf

irm
ed

, B
oo

k 
II 

Pa
rt

IV
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f W

or
k 

pa
ra

 2
.1

.2
.1

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
up

da
te

d 
ac

co
rd

in
gl

y.

CR
39

Co
nt

ra
ct

 G
en

er
al

 o
r S

pe
ci

al
 P

ro
vi

si
on

s
2.

3.
1

W
hi

le
 re

vi
ew

in
g 

yo
ur

 te
nd

er
 d

oc
um

en
ts

, w
e 

no
tic

ed
 th

at
 th

er
e 

is
 n

o 
lim

ita
tio

n 
of

 li
ab

ili
ty

 fo
r c

on
tr

ac
to

rs
 in

 y
ou

r 
co

nt
ra

ct
 c

on
di

tio
ns

. A
s 

pa
rt

 o
f o

ur
 in

te
rn

al
 p

ro
ce

ss
es

, w
e 

ar
e 

in
st

ru
ct

ed
 to

 a
gr

ee
 s

uc
h 

pr
ov

is
io

ns
 w

ith
 th

e 
cl

ie
nt

. O
ne

 
po

ss
ib

ili
ty

 fr
om

 o
ur

 p
oi

nt
 o

f v
ie

w
 is

 to
 li

m
it 

lia
bi

lit
y 

to
 tw

ic
e 

th
e 

es
tim

at
ed

 c
on

tr
ac

t v
ol

um
e.

 W
e 

w
ou

ld
 b

e 
pl

ea
se

d 
to

 
fin

d 
yo

ur
 a

gr
ee

m
en

t w
ith

 th
e 

af
or

em
en

tio
ne

d 
va

ria
nt

 o
f l

ia
bi

lit
y 

lim
ita

tio
n.

 C
an

 s
uc

h 
a 

lia
bi

lit
y 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
be

 in
cl

ud
ed

 
in

 th
e 

co
nt

ra
ct

?

Pu
rc

ha
se

r w
ill

 p
ro

ce
ed

 w
ith

 th
e 

IF
B 

as
 is

su
ed

, w
ith

 n
o 

fu
rt

he
r a

m
en

dm
en

ts
 re

la
te

d 
to

 th
e 

Li
m

ite
d 

Li
ab

ili
ty

 P
ro

vi
si

on
.

CR
40

IF
B-

CO
-4

23
20

4-
CG

3M
 B

oo
k 

I, 
Bi

dd
in

g 
Sh

ee
ts

 A
m

en
dm

en
t 3

.x
ls

x 
Fi

le

O
n 

op
en

in
g 

th
e 

Bi
dd

in
g 

Sh
ee

t, 
Ex

ce
l a

sk
s 

to
 u

pd
at

e 
lin

ks
 c

on
te

nt
 fr

om
 A

ut
ho

r P
ie

te
r J

an
se

n.
 A

s 
th

is
 is

 a
 u

se
r d

ev
ic

e 
it 

ca
nn

ot
 b

e 
ac

ce
ss

ed
. P

le
as

e 
co

nf
irm

 th
at

 u
pd

at
in

g 
lin

ks
 is

 n
ot

 n
ec

es
sa

ry
 a

nd
 a

ll 
co

nt
en

t i
s 

va
lid

.
Co

nf
irm

ed
, u

pd
at

in
g 

lin
ks

 is
  n

ot
 n

ec
es

sa
ry

 



N
AT

O
 U

N
CL

AS
SI

FI
ED

RF
Q

-C
O

-1
15

73
7-

G
IS

Re
sp

on
se

s 
to

 C
la

rif
ic

at
io

n 
Re

qu
es

ts
 #

6

N
AT

O
 U

N
CL

AS
SI

FI
ED

CR
41

IF
B-

CO
-4

23
20

4-
CG

3M
 B

oo
k 

I, 
Bi

dd
in

g 
In

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 3
2.

2.
4

RE
Q

 - 
2.

2.
4 

N
o 

m
at

er
ia

ls
 o

r i
te

m
s 

of
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t d
ow

n 
to

 a
nd

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
id

en
tif

ia
bl

e 
su

b-
as

se
m

bl
ie

s 
sh

al
l b

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
d 

or
 a

ss
em

bl
ed

 b
y 

a 
fir

m
 o

th
er

 th
an

 fr
om

 a
nd

 w
ith

in
 a

 P
ar

tic
ip

at
in

g 
Co

un
tr

y.

Q
U

ES
TI

O
N

 - 
Is

 it
 a

cc
ep

ta
bl

e 
th

at
 C

O
TS

 L
FP

 u
ni

ts
 a

re
 m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
d 

ou
ts

id
e 

of
 a

 p
ar

tic
ip

at
in

g 
co

un
tr

y?
 A

ll 
th

e 
O

EM
 

pr
ov

id
er

s 
of

 L
FP

's
 m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
 in

 a
 v

ar
ity

 o
f n

at
io

ns
 a

cr
os

s 
th

e 
w

or
ld

. T
hi

s 
is

 o
ut

 o
f t

he
 b

id
de

rs
 c

on
tr

ol
. I

s 
th

at
 

ac
ce

pt
ab

le
?

BI
 A

M
D

3 
2.

2.
4 

re
ds

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g:
"N

o 
m

at
er

ia
ls

 o
r i

te
m

s 
of

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t d

ow
n 

to
 a

nd
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

id
en

tif
ia

bl
e 

su
b-

as
se

m
bl

ie
s 

sh
al

l b
e 

m
an

uf
ac

tu
re

d 
or

 
as

se
m

bl
ed

 b
y 

a 
fir

m
 o

th
er

 th
an

 fr
om

 a
nd

 w
ith

in
 a

 P
ar

tic
ip

at
in

g 
Co

un
tr

y"
.

Pl
ea

se
 re

fe
r t

o 
CG

P 
Cl

au
se

 2
.3

4 
th

at
 re

ad
s:

 
"S

ub
-A

ss
em

bl
y 

- A
 p

or
tio

n 
of

 a
n 

As
se

m
bl

y 
co

ns
is

tin
g 

of
 tw

o 
or

 m
or

e 
pa

rt
s 

th
at

 c
an

 b
e 

pr
ov

is
io

ne
d 

an
d 

re
pl

ac
ed

 a
s 

an
 

en
tit

y.
 T

he
 d

ef
in

iti
on

 p
ur

po
se

ly
 e

xc
lu

de
s 

Co
m

po
ne

nt
s 

an
d/

or
 P

ar
ts

"

 If
 th

e 
CO

TS
 L

FP
 u

ni
ts

 a
re

 C
om

po
ne

nt
s 

an
d/

or
 P

ar
ts

 th
en

 C
G

P
2.

34
 a

pp
lie

s.

CR
42

CS
P 

Am
dt

 4
11

.6
W

ith
 re

f t
o 

CP
S 

21
.1

4 
an

d 
CS

P 
11

.6
 w

hi
ch

 re
ad

s 
as

 fo
llo

w
s:

Th
e 

Co
nt

ra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

be
 e

nt
itl

ed
 to

 s
ub

m
it 

in
vo

ic
es

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

• 
10

0%
 o

f t
he

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 C
on

tr
ac

t (
CL

IN
 1

 to
 2

) a
ft

er
 d

el
iv

er
y 

an
d 

su
cc

es
sf

ul
 P

ur
ch

as
er

’s
 in

sp
ec

tio
n 

an
d 

Ac
ce

pt
an

ce
 

of
 e

ac
h 

CL
IN

 o
n 

th
e 

ba
si

s 
of

 p
ro

pe
r i

nv
en

to
ry

 a
nd

 d
el

iv
er

y 
do

cu
m

en
ta

tio
n 

to
 b

e 
pr

ov
id

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
Co

nt
ra

ct
or

.

Q
U

ES
TI

O
N

 - 
Is

 th
er

e 
a 

m
ax

im
um

 a
cc

pe
ta

bl
e 

pe
rio

d 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

th
e 

de
liv

er
y 

of
 C

LI
N

 1
 &

 2
?

Pl
ea

se
 re

fe
r t

o 
SO

W
 4

.7
.2

. A
cc

ep
ta

nc
e 

is
 p

er
 s

ite
.

CR
43

Bo
ok

 II
 –

 P
ar

t 4
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f W

or
k

2.
1.

2.
1

sh
ow

n 
in

 th
e 

la
te

st
 v

er
si

on
 o

f t
he

 S
O

W
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 2
. S

O
W

 w
as

 n
ot

 re
vi

se
d 

w
he

n 
Re

sp
on

se
s 

to
 C

la
rif

ic
at

io
n 

Re
qu

es
ts

, R
el

ea
se

 N
um

be
r 5

 w
er

e 
se

nt
.

Pl
ea

se
 s

ee
 S

O
W

 A
m

en
dm

en
t 6

 

CR
44

Bo
ok

 II
 –

 P
ar

t 4
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f W

or
k

2.
4.

1
As

 th
e 

fix
ed

 s
ite

s 
ar

e 
N

AT
O

 c
on

tr
ol

le
d 

an
d 

Pl
ot

te
rs

 c
on

ne
ct

ed
 to

 C
la

ss
ife

d 
N

et
w

or
ks

, i
t i

s 
as

su
m

ed
 th

at
 th

e 
fa

ci
lit

y 
po

w
er

 s
up

pl
y 

is
 a

 R
ED

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
sy

st
em

.  
Th

er
ef

or
e 

w
ill

 th
e 

De
po

ly
ab

le
 D

ev
ic

es
 re

qu
ire

 T
EM

PE
ST

 fi
lte

rin
g 

if 
th

ey
 

m
ig

ht
 b

e 
co

nn
ec

te
d 

to
 a

 B
LA

CK
 p

ow
er

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
or

 w
ill

 th
ey

 o
nl

y 
be

 in
st

al
le

d 
at

 th
e 

si
te

s 
of

 T
ab

le
 1

.

Te
m

pe
st

 fi
lte

rin
g 

of
 B

LA
CK

 p
ow

er
 d

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

do
es

 n
ot

 n
ee

d 
to

 b
e 

ta
ke

n 
in

to
 a

cc
ou

nt
 b

y 
th

e 
bi

dd
er

s.

CR
45

IF
B-

CO
-4

23
20

4-
CG

3M
 B

oo
k 

I, 
Bi

dd
in

g 
Sh

ee
ts

 A
m

en
dm

en
t 3

CL
IN

 4
.1

 to
 4

.4

Th
e 

de
vi

ce
s 

do
 n

ot
 s

pe
ci

fy
 w

he
th

er
 H

W
 is

 L
ev

el
 B

 o
r C

U
nd

er
 C

on
si

de
ra

tio
n 

CR
46

IF
B-

CO
-4

23
20

4-
CG

3M
 B

oo
k 

I, 
Bi

dd
in

g 
Sh

ee
ts

 A
m

en
dm

en
t 3

CL
IN

 4
.6

CL
IN

 4
.6

 c
al

ls
 fo

r M
ed

ia
 C

on
ve

rt
er

 1
00

0B
as

e-
LX

. T
hi

s 
is

 th
e 

on
ly

 d
oc

um
en

t t
o 

re
qu

es
t t

hi
s 

ite
m

, i
s 

th
is

 v
al

id
? 

Is
 th

is
 

ite
m

 p
ar

t o
f t

he
 S

O
W

 a
nd

 th
er

ef
or

e 
gi

vi
ng

 a
n 

SX
 &

 L
X 

m
ed

ia
 c

on
ve

rt
er

 o
pt

io
n 

fo
r e

ve
ry

 p
lo

tt
er

? 
Th

us
 in

cr
ea

si
ng

 th
is

 
as

pe
ct

 o
f t

he
 T

EM
PE

ST
 te

st
in

g.

Pa
ra

gr
ap

h 
2.

3.
1 

st
at

es
 th

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

t f
or

 m
ed

ia
 c

on
ve

rt
er

s.
 P

le
as

e 
se

e 
CR

 3
0 

fo
r t

he
  r

el
at

ed
 te

m
pe

st
 re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
.


